BOWLERS WITH 50 WICKETS IN ALL GRADES (Ranked by average)

Steven Woodley

Ross Longbottom Snr

Guy Fouracre
Ted Rollinson
Alan Kay

Jeff Smith
Steve Edmonds
Paul Mullane
Phil Mackey
Paul Lennon
Anthony Hale

Malcolm McDonald

Bruce Handley
Geoff Glover
Jarrad Roy

Ted Cotton
Andre Adams
Grant Geraghty
Des Lawrence
Simon McGrath
Matthew Manton
John MacDonald
Phil Purcell
David White
Merv Black

Bob Gamble
Mark Hadfield
Stuart Clark
Peter Doherty
Devlin Malone
Paul Byrom
Jack Slattery
Bob Waddington
Guy Burden
Chris Lewis

lan Napper
Jamie Hall
Grant Murphy
Zac Philipson
Ted Behl

Keith Meadows
Brendan Drury
John Philip
John O'Dwyer
Brian Dawson
Robert Noyes
Stephen Carlisle
Luke Maloney
Reg Hobden
Rod Barton
Christian Bennett
Kunwar Brar
Derek Adams
Paul McCann
Bob Mills

Mark Brindley
John Sands
Brody Harwin

Matches

13
30
35
33
29
46
81
66
43
58
58
82
87
119
49
86
20
24
76
77
31
61
29
49
247
43
52
208
44
62
47
128
79
35
61
143
95
180
86
77
346
50
48
32
67
27
41
89
67
63
82
26
48
54
135
31
110
41

Overs Maidens

212
362
312
510
369
328
915
779
512
682
1031
794
373
911
540
1018
299
271
835
921
424
510
459
231
3802
316
502
2703
345
738
598
1669
857
330
327
1024
476
1571
741
1104
5063
259
637
350
564
399
421
515
768
460
561
266
453
621
1684
388
924
318

59
38
62
85
56
116
159
179
63
114
227
140
79
164
154
243
70
58
150
249
102
65
96
62
1116
48
100
628
41
125
126
329
116
57
62
168
109
271
127
308
1555
40
111
80
98
89
100
109
120
30
121
61
122
83
412
75
187
43

Runs

509
1050
835
1778
1187
726
3224
2102
2015
2302
2883
2712
1252
3105
1320
2984
742
759
2977
2364
1008
1990
1457
884
8952
937
1393
7301
1377
2372
1740
5125
2799
1049
918
3889
1338
5151
2345
2341
11437
960
2217
940
2020
1048
1070
1423
2936
2304
1566
881
1128
2574
4840
1154
2826
1121

Wickets

56
106
72
149
89
54
234
150
143
l61
201
188
86
213
90
203
50
51
200
157
66
130
95
57
577
60
88
456
86
146
107
315
172
64
56
236
81
311
140
137
668
56
129
54
116
60
61
81
167
131
89
50
64
146
274
65
159
63

Average

9.09
9.91
11.60
11.93
13.34
13.44
13.78
14.01
14.09
14.30
14.34
14.43
14.56
14.58
14.67
14.70
14.84
14.88
14.89
15.06
15.27
15.31
15.34
15.509
15.515
15.62
15.83
16.011
16.012
16.25
16.26
16.270
16.273
16.391
16.393
16.48
16.52
16.56
16.75
17.09
17.12
17.14
17.19
17.407
17.414
17.47
17.54
17.57
17.58
17.59
17.60
17.62
17.625
17.630
17.66
17.75
17.77
17.79

S/R

22.714
27.321
34.667
27.383
33.169
36.444
31.282
36.160
28.643
33.888
30.776
33.787
34.698
33.493
36.000
40.118
35.880
31.882
33.400
35.197
38.545
31.385
28.989
31.614
46.319
42.133
34.227
35.566
32.093
30.329
33.533
42.387
39.860
41.250
35.036
34.712
35.259
36.830
31.757
48.350
45.476
27.750
39.504
38.889
38.897
39.900
41.410
38.148
36.790
28.092
37.820
31.920
42.469
34.027
41.927
45.323
46.491
30.286



BOWLERS WITH 50 WICKETS IN ALL GRADES (Ranked by average)

David Cosgrove
Bruce Booker
Graham Chudleigh
Jess Hancock
Matthew Eades
Don Harkness
Glenn McGrath
Adam Fleming
Brian Stephen
Jason Dunbar
Mike Abbott
Glen Bailey
Geoff Coleman
Bob Vasek

lan Cranston
Glen Hoffman
Eugene Nix
David Russell
Matthew Brennan
Ken Hatherly
Raed Malas
Hayden Watson
Josh Horner
Fred Timbrell
Chris Russell
Malcolm Condon
Andrew Northridge
Louis Talay
Javed Mohammad
David Gazzard
Chris Blakeley
John Heath

Alan Manzie
Peter Turner
Jason Packer
Scott Pickering
Brett James
Patrick Burns
Grahame Barry
Peter Mancell
Mick Jones

Nick Sharman
Geoff Bannister
Allen Humphries
Col Christie

Les Ritchie
Stuart MacGill
Craig Brownscombe
Scott Dawes
Mathew Duff
Tony Peters
Howard Reus
John Moffatt
Bryan Gorman
Joshua Hudson
Will Straker

Alex Mann

Phil Hart

Matches

53
74
64
32
84
31
77
181
82
156
67
160
215
27
52
47
45
121
95
104
56
130
173
72
74
101
163
98
51
91
29
26
60
45
287
175
60
86
333
53
127
80
81
104
177
108
20
86
155
295
25
170
89
166
43
101
175
29

Overs Maidens

715
836
717
360
404
232
1210
1593
886
1962
701
1305
1744
273
648
519
537
1360
1139
1007
680
1313
505
822
806
897
1433
984
319
833
384
285
733
545
2313
859
686
923
4254
650
1791
622
528
959
1916
876
422
771
1787
435
390
1719
276
2056
408
756
2001
309

179
134
89
91
95
31
319
338
147
426
98
272
506
33
162
112
104
217
288
148
154
255
77
160
135
242
370
206
43
125
86
38
85
65
560
159
142
198
1102
132
418
117
46
118
511
132
104
163
460
76
58
284
52
299
80
115
477
31

Runs

2051
2997
2429
929
1090
934
3164
4895
3094
5454
2742
4239
4249
1134
1793
1395
2003
4915
2843
3628
2076
4029
1727
2678
2864
2185
3663
3179
1066
3220
1094
963
2921
2187
6310
2780
2129
2942
11803
2079
4617
1951
2188
3812
4577
3335
1225
2076
4993
1374
1257
6352
1142
8002
1246
2880
5628
1333

Wickets

115
168
136

52

61

52
176
271
171
301
151
233
233

62

98

76
109
267
154
196
112
217

93
144
154
117
196
170

57
171

58

51
154
114
327
144
110
152
608
107
237
100
112
195
233
169

62
105
252

69

63
318

57
399

62
143
279

66

Average

17.83
17.84
17.86
17.865
17.869
17.96
17.98
18.06
18.09
18.12
18.16
18.19
18.24
18.29
18.30
18.36
18.38
18.41
18.46
18.51
18.54
18.567
18.570
18.5972
18.5974
18.68
18.69
18.700
18.702
18.83
18.86
18.88
18.97
19.18
19.30
19.31
19.35
19.36
19.41
19.43
19.48
19.51
19.54
19.55
19.64
19.73
19.76
19.77
19.81
19.91
19.95
19.97
20.04
20.06
20.10
20.14
20.17
20.20

S/R

39.791
39.810
40.353
41.538
39.738
35.692
41.250
35.269
41.450
39.110
37.139
42.609
45.339
35.226
44.204
40.974
39.156
40.749
44.377
41.102
36.429
36.304
32.581
44.472
41.870
46.000
43.867
34.729
33.579
38.971
39.724
44.039
38.078
38.246
42.440
35.792
37.418
36.434
46.691
48.598
45.342
37.320
37.714
39.344
49.339
41.467
40.839
44.057
42.548
37.826
42.444
39.912
29.053
41.223
39.484
31.720
43.032
37.455



BOWLERS WITH 50 WICKETS IN ALL GRADES (Ranked by average)

Adrian Craig
Kerrod White
Nathan Morando
Stan Gilchrist
Gary Rose

Pat Driscoll

Tom Vandermaal
Tony Clark

David Eaglesham
Brian Hazell
Dylan Lowy

Ben Williams

Joel Almond
Chris Price

Trent Smith

Chris Streater
Justin Green
James Bills

John Houston
Darrell Mann
Bob Wade

Harry Tattersall
Grant Roden
Peter Bland

Scott Willis

Justin Kenny

Paul Venn

Davyd Berry
John Hannigan
Dylan Smith
Daniel McLauchlan
Chris Macnamara
Paul Burg

Robert Richardson
Peter Cox #1
Malcolm McCool
Tavish Humphreys-Jones
Andrew Hilditch
Brad Guthrie
Daniel Rixon
Daniel Simpson
Jason Holley
Kieran Weatherall
Kevin Tuite
Nathan Fitzgerald
Sam Newman
Steve Boehm
Daniel Fogden
Ben Connell
David Binggeli
Nick Hogan

Chris Lake
Nathan Rowe
Wayne Wishart
Troy Nicoll

Angus Fallins
Anthony McDowell
Mark Gardner

Matches

240
61
62
58
67

124
69

383

150

130
61
62

171
47

104
34

113

176
93

253

151
46
60
41

137

271

168
32
27

153

145

269
37
54

153
72
80

202
38

361

112

311

126

299

232

118

167
40

101
38
51

147
88
29
47
52
88

151

Overs Maidens

451
288
652
647
667
1185
560
4852
1604
539
477
601
1311
494
888
328
600
1879
1098
3475
1213
375
914
399
1588
363
370
323
359
574
2306
3431
514
575
335
1086
470
522
745
420
1041
2348
848
1172
2892
828
1177
394
1211
435
442
407
968
538
390
411
1024
2710

113
36
170
71
135
251
104
1227
299
40
81
159
229
101
153
58
105
418
230
906
168
61
169
99
392
83
48
43
74
115
467
847
129
81
23
286
53
89
184
58
171
531
96
278
613
116
181
72
258
72
84
101
180
134
66
78
286
661

Runs

1315
1214
1685
2930
2037
3423
1733
13065
5733
2569
1565
1656
4488
1413
3014
1125
2171
5771
2929
9019
5202
1239
3025
1093
4205
1119
1588
1146
1210
2004
6593
9317
1325
2166
1656
2882
1791
1793
2205
1603
3645
7031
3408
3220
9315
2948
4249
1183
3330
1434
1435
1174
3397
1466
1290
1470
2498
7503

Wickets

65
60
83
144
100
168
85
639
279
125
76
80
216
68
145
54
104
276
140
431
248
59
144
52
200
53
75
54
57
94
309
436
62
101
77
134
83
83
102
74
168
324
157
148
428
135
194
54
152
65
65
53
153
66
58
66
112
336

Average

20.231
20.233
20.30
20.35
20.37
20.38
20.39
20.45
20.548
20.552
20.59
20.70
20.778
20.779
20.79
20.83
20.88
20.91
20.92
20.93
20.98
21.00
21.01
21.02
21.03
21.11
21.17
21.22
21.23
21.32
21.34
21.369
21.371
21.45
21.506
21.507
21.58
21.60
21.62
21.66
21.696
21.701
21.71
21.757
21.764
21.84
21.90
21.907
21.908
22.06
22.08
22.15
22.20
22.21
22.24
22.27
22.30
22.33

S/R

41.631
28.800
47.133
35.944
44.320
42.321
39.529
45.559
34.495
34.496
37.658
45.075
36.417
43.588
36.745
36.444
34.615
40.848
47.057
48.376
39.129
38.136
38.083
46.038
47.640
41.094
39.467
35.889
43.860
36.638
44.777
47.216
49.742
42.832
34.805
53.925
33.976
49.663
43.824
34.054
37.179
43.481
32.408
47.514
40.542
36.800
48.536
43.778
47.803
40.154
40.800
46.075
37.961
48.909
40.345
37.364
54.857
49.065



BOWLERS WITH 50 WICKETS IN ALL GRADES (Ranked by average)

Martin Carroll
Geoff Barron
Justin Skinner
Ken Rose

Tom Straker
Daniel Godkin
John Westlake
Warren Moodie
Scott Manning
Nigel Brookes
Phil Weatherall
Ben Dwarshuis
Barry Davison
Josh Zywietz
Ken Williams

Nathan Whittingham

Blake Hard
Robert Archibald
Chad Gilmour
Ryan Almond
Luke Ritchie
Tyson Gilbert
Darren Holley
John Prendergast
Cameron Belshaw
Steve Kourouche
Craig Lucas

Nick Howard
Jock Campbell
Craig Haran
Gordon Shrubsole
Thomas Sheehy
Gavin Kenny
Paul Clark

Joel D'Imperio
Wayne Schofield
Graeme Warren
Curt Harvey
Luke Cutcliffe
Brett Roberts
Jamie Brown
Aaron Phillips
Jon Mclnnes
Matthew Burg
Daniel Marandola
Bob Every

Ronak Bedi
Nathan Rosser
Sibghat Khan
Kyle Brockley
Mark Chapman
David Nelson
Brett Bullock
David Coppock
Jayden Hankin
Jack Leaning
Steven Smith
Alex Watkiss

Matches

222
108
54
126
68
84
44
113
168
93
327
208
310
225
71
275
158
176
143
76
73
67
243
82
33
160
112
147
31
64
67
46
230
151
50
63
65
69
53
70
239
163
101
95
77
77
95
68
109
92
257
47
44
58
54
72
138
183

Overs Maidens

2866
1244
690
1327
424
1071
553
731
1787
1143
3266
1453
1148
1631
898
3461
884
2529
1713
358
494
560
1323
384
405
1325
1314
1668
603
480
583
391
2289
739
411
615
955
908
490
680
1084
537
856
729
692
474
778
811
356
731
3950
402
428
777
363
466
1272
1042

705
260
144
159
63
325
153
78
365
235
649
267
270
246
178
774
196
613
349
48
105
86
331
25
78
251
273
295
158
97
87
72
453
231
50
108
252
219
53
183
171
96
130
122
122
68
99
181
54
92
1047
67
87
132
64
61
156
158

Runs

8187
3865
1890
5274
1601
2764
1248
3178
5473
3230
10000
4787
3216
5774
2841
9923
2527
6810
5517
1348
1605
1936
3926
1777
1382
4068
3726
5467
1547
1503
2414
1435
7019
1872
1584
1898
2523
2578
1777
1886
3972
1646
3011
2430
2308
1694
2799
2545
1370
3026
10885
1400
1375
2503
1330
1673
5211
3840

Wickets

366
172
84
234
71
122
55
140
241
142
439
210
141
253
124
432
110
296
239
58
69
83
168
76
59
173
158
231
65
63
101
60
293
78
66
79
104
106
73
77
162
67
122
98
93
68
112
101
54
119
428
55
54
98
52
65
202
148

Average

22.37
22.47
22.50
22.54
22.55
22.66
22.69
22.70
22.71
22.75
22.78
22.80
22.81
22.82
22.91
22.970
22.973
23.01
23.08
23.24
23.26
23.33
23.37
23.38
23.42
23.51
23.58
23.67
23.80
23.86
23.90
23.92
23.96
24.00
24.00
24.03
24.26
24.32
24.34
24.49
24.52
24.57
24.68
24.80
24.82
24.91
24.99
25.20
25.37
25.429
25.432
25.45
25.46
25.54
25.58
25.74
25.80
25.95

S/R

46.984
43.395
49.286
36.538
35.831
52.672
60.327
40.114
44.490
48.296
44.638
41.514
51.206
38.680
45.565
48.069
48.218
52.149
43.004
37.034
42.957
40.482
47.250
40.421
41.186
45.954
49.899
43.325
55.662
45.714
46.178
39.100
46.874
57.000
37.364
46.709
55.096
51.396
40.274
54.234
40.148
48.090
42.098
44.633
44.645
55.765
41.679
48.178
39.556
36.857
55.374
43.855
47.556
47.571
41.885
43.015
37.782
42.243



BOWLERS WITH 50 WICKETS IN ALL GRADES (Ranked by average)

Tim Freeburn
David Niu
Mark Preddey
Braiden Gilbert
Michael Holmes
Lee Malin

Luke Fleming
Duncan Lang
Adam Zampa
Flynn Parker
Andrew Ritchie
Ryan Shepherd
Steven Milliken
Jayden Brown
Craig Parsons
Luke Dudman
Joel Tuccia
Rodney Davison
Daniel Fallins
Liam Casey
John Derwent
Peter Noakes
Tom Pinson
Austin Waugh
Mitch Brown
Adrian Ezquerro
Jake Wilson
Liam Hehir
Nick Amos
Tom Doyle
David Celep

Dominic Michalak

James Arnold
Shane Wallace

Matthew Hughston

Mark Ridge

Pushpinder Jassal

Riley Ayre
Shayne Smith

Matches

110
64
114
96
64
136
235
95
69
113
139
142
139
147
153
315
183
195
217
158
149
57
219
87
104
77
75
128
129
265
107
66
192
42
327
348
50
62
130

Overs Maidens

1202
559
1109
783
559
601
1167
1320
679
692
1202
662
1123
1190
1239
2981
2108
637
2365
409
1717
349
2023
394
649
765
831
1064
700
522
609
474
531
496
444
939
444
668
656

167
83
160
174
78
132
267
283
84
67
173
97
155
176
280
460
261
151
228
85
263
28
246
42
82
110
193
163
85
20
57
50
67
72
55
212
49
106
91

Runs

4891
1789
4347
2513
2011
1721
3629
3950
2632
3568
4613
2459
4335
4745
3510
10251
8486
1780
9622
1379
6511
1592
8638
1911
2568
2733
3087
3734
2693
2590
2817
1810
2072
1745
1749
2874
1845
2397
2363

Wickets

187
68
165
95
76
65
137
149
99
134
173
92
162
177
130
376
310
65
350
50
235
57
308
67
90
95
106
127
91
87
94
59
67
56
53
85
54
70
67

Average

26.16
26.31
26.35
26.45
26.46
26.48
26.49
26.51
26.59
26.63
26.66
26.73
26.76
26.81
27.00
27.26
27.37
27.38
27.49
27.58
27.71
27.93
28.05
28.52
28.53
28.77
29.12
29.40
29.59
29.77
29.97
30.68
30.93
31.16
33.00
33.81
34.17
34.24
35.27

S/R

38.567
49.324
47.830
49.453
44.132
55.477
51.109
53.154
41.152
30.985
41.688
43.174
41.593
40.339
57.185
47.569
40.800
58.800
40.543
49.080
43.838
48.526
39.409
35.284
43.267
48.316
47.038
50.268
46.154
36.000
38.872
48.203
47.552
53.143
50.264
67.294
49.333
57.257
58.746



